

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

Снар, 174

Chapter 174.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation to erect a screen in the stream connecting Great Lake and Long Lake in the town of Belgrade, County of Kennebec.

Resolved. That the sum of two hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of erecting a screen in the stream connecting Great lake and Long lake, in the town and Long of Belgrade, in the county of Kennebec, to be expended under vide screen-ing of. the direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game. when the balance necessary to erect said screen, as found by the commissioners, shall have been raised by the citizens of the county of Kennebec and paid into the treasurer of state for this purpose, to aid in erecting this screen. Provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until the town of Belgrade shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 175.

Resolve in favor of Private Hugh Monahan of Company L, First Infantry, Portland. Maine.

Resolved, That the sum of eighty-two dollars and ninety cents Hugh be, and is hereby appropriated in favor of Private Hugh Monahan, the same to reimburse him for moneys paid for medicines and medical attendance, made necessary by disease contracted while in camp at Augusta in August, nineteen hundred and six.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 176.

Resolve to provide for the maintenance of the University of Maine.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated for the University use of the University of Maine the sum of forty-five thousand dollars during the year nineteen hundred and seven and fortyfive thousand dollars during the year nineteen hundred and eight, of which sum forty thousand dollars shall be used for a central heating, lighting and power plant and fifty thousand

of Maine, to provide for main-tenance of.

Monahan.

in favor of.

Stream connecting Great lake

1499

MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL-GUN HOUSE AT KITTERY.

Снар. 177

dollars for an agricultural building, and the further sum of sixty-five thousand dollars during the year nineteen hundred and seven and sixty-five thousand dollars during the year nineteen hundred and eight for the maintenance of the university.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 177.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of purchasing a herd of cattle for the Insane Hospital farm, providing, however, that no cattle shall be placed on the farm before the first day of October, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved March 27, 1907.

Chapter 178.

Resolve relating to title and sale of Gun House in Kittery, York County, formerly used by Company B Artillery, Fourth Regiment Maine Volunteer Militia.

Resolved, That the governor and council is hereby authorized and empowered to cause to be conveyed to the town of Kittery in York county, in consideration of one dollar, all the right, title and interest which the state of Maine has or may have in the old gun-house in Kittery, York county, formerly used by Company B Artillery, first division of Maine volunteer militia, and the lot on which the same stands.

Approved March 27, 1907.

Maine Insane Hospital, in favor of.

Gun-house in Kittery, to provide for transfer of, to town of Kittery.

1500